

No. 21-144

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SEATTLE’S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

—◆—
**BRIEF OF WESTMINSTER THEOLOGICAL
SEMINARY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KRISTINE L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
8700 E Jefferson Ave # 371703
Denver, CO 80237
(302) 515-2721
kristi@kristiburtonbrown.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. Decisions Like the Washington Supreme Court’s Create Unsustainable Risks for Religious Nonprofits3

 A. The forcible hiring of employees who oppose a religious mission will create a hostile workplace, open religious nonprofits to legal liability, and uniquely violate their First Amendment rights5

 B. To avoid untenable legal liability, the religious mission would have to be compromised or abandoned altogether as the right to freedom of association is ignored9

II. Religious Nonprofits Have the First Amendment Right to Autonomy From the Government as They Conduct Their Religious Mission11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus,</i> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America et al. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference,</i> 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish American GLIB Association,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	13
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	13, 14
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553, (5th Cir. 1972)	12

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)10

*Rayburn v. Gen. Conf., Seveth-Day
Adventists*,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)12

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)10

Vance v. Ball State University,
570 U.S. 421 (2013)7, 8

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)13

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*
